

# **RESOLUTION NO. 665 OF 2015**

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Conover, Taylor, Sokol, Monroe, Wood, Kenny, Merlino, Frasier and Dickinson

## TO ENACT LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 2016

WHEREAS, a proposed Local Law was duly presented to the Board of Supervisors and considered by them, said proposed Local Law entitled, "A Local Law Fixing the Salaries of Certain County Officers and Employees of Warren County", and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 568 of 2015 on November 20, 2015, authorizing a public hearing to be held by the Board of Supervisors on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. in the Supervisors' Room in the Warren County Municipal Center on the matter of the proposed Local Law, and notice of such public hearing having been duly published and posted as required by law, and said public hearing having been held and all persons appearing at said public hearing desiring to be heard, having been heard, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2015, does hereby enact and adopt Local Law No. 1 of 2016 as set forth in Schedule "A" annexed hereto, except that the 2016 salary for the Warren County Attorney shall be authorized by a separate resolution of the Board of Supervisors at a later date, and be it further

RESOLVED, that as provided for in Section 5 of Local Law No. 1 of 2016, the Local Law is subject to referendum on petition as provided for in subdivision 2(a) of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, meaning the Local Law becomes effective forty-five (45) days after its adoption and upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State, except that the Local Law shall not be effective until approved by the affirmative vote of qualified electors, if a petition requesting a referendum is filed as provided under the Municipal Home Rule Law, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Administrator and County Attorney are hereby authorized to make such minor modifications to the Local Law as deemed necessary, and are authorized to execute, file and publish the Local Law and take all necessary actions for the promulgation thereof.

## COUNTY OF WARREN LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 2016

### A LOCAL LAW FIXING THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF WARREN COUNTY

#### BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. Effective January 1, 2016, the salaries, including longevity increments, if any, of the following county officers and employees are hereby fixed and established as follows:

TITLE	AMOUNT
Clerk, Board of Supervisors	\$ 61,500.00
Commissioner of Elections(Casey)	65,777.00
Commissioner of Elections(McLaughlin)	65,777.00
Commissioner of Social Services	87,125.00
County Coroner (4)	8,849.00
Coroners Physician	13,896.00
County Auditor	52,275.00
County Clerk	74,770.00
County Treasurer	92,440.00
Director, Real Property Tax Services Agency	60,475.00
Personnel Officer	74,312.00
Purchasing Agent	70,780.00
Sheriff	99,475.00
Public Defender	106,747.00
Superintendent of Public Works/Sewer Administrator	104,828.00

SECTION 2. The salaries established for the county officers and employees named in Section 1 hereof include longevity payments, if any, added to the base salary of the county officer or employee in accordance with a schedule providing such longevity increments based on the number of years of county service as may be adopted by the Board of Supervisors by resolution.

SECTION 3. Any and all prior schedules of compensation for the aforesaid county officers and employees are hereby superseded.

SECTION 4. All Local Laws heretofore adopted by Warren County affecting the aforementioned county officers' salaries are hereby amended accordingly.

SECTION 5. This Local Law is subject to referendum on petition as provided by subdivision 2(h) of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. This Local Law shall become effective 45 days after its adoption and upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State, except that this Local Law shall not be effective until approved by affirmative vote of qualified electors, if a petition requesting a referendum is filed as provided under the Municipal Home Rule Law.